

CIN: L15421MP2011PLC027287 GSTIN: 23AAGCP3350D1ZW

#### Parvati Sweetners And Power Limited

Registered Office: Hall No. 2. Shopping Complex, Gomantika Parisar, Jawahar Chowk, Bhopal- 462003 (MP) Website: www.parvatisweetners.co.in, Email: info@parvatisweetners.com, Tel. Ph. - 0755-4009254

PSPL/SE/PC/2025-26

30th May, 2025

Online filing at www.listing.bseindia.com

To,
The General Manager
DCS-CRD
BSE Ltd.
Rotunda Building
P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai – 400001

Scrip Code: 541347 Symbol: PARVATI ISIN: INE295Z01015

Sub: Submission of the Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the year ended 31st March, 2025.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 24A of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, and SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November, 2024, we hereby submit the Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the year ended 31st March, 2025.

We are also in the process of filing the aforesaid disclosure in XBRL format within the stipulated time and the same shall also be hosted on the website of the company.

You are requested to please take on record the above said document for your reference and further needful.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfullys and Power Ltd.

For, Parvati Sweetners and Power Limited

eathers and

POONAM CHOUKSEY

MANAGING DIRECTOR DIN: 02110270

Encl.:- a/a



#### Secretarial Compliance Report

#### PARVATI SWEETNERS AND POWER LIMITED

(CIN: L15421MP2011PLC027287)
For the Year ended March 31, 2025

(Pursuant to Regulation 24A of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015;

We have conducted the review of the compliance of the applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by M/s PARVATI SWEETNERS AND POWER LIMITED (CIN: L15421MP2011PLC027287) (hereinafter referred as 'the listed entity'), having its Registered Office at Hall No. 2, Gomantika Parisar, Shopping Complex Jawahar Chowk, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh, India 462003. Secretarial Review was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and to provide our observations thereon.

Based on our verification of the listed entity's books, papers, minutes books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the listed entity and also the information provided by the listed entity, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Review, We hereby report that the listed entity has, during the review period covering the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025 complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:-

#### We have examined:

- a) All the documents and records made available to us and explanation provided by PARVATI SWEETNERS AND POWER LIMITED (CIN: L15421MP2011PLC027287) ("the listed entity"),
- b) The filings/ submissions made by the listed entity to the BSE Limited ("BSE").
- c) The Website of the listed entity (https://parvatisweetners.co.in),
- d) Any other document/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this certification,

For the year ended March 31, 2025 ("Review Period") in respect of compliance with the provisions of:

- The Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under; and
- b) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA"), rules made thereunder and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI");

The Specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/guidelines issued thereunder, have been examined, include:

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
 Regulations, 2015;



- Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)
   Regulations, 2018; Not Applicable during the period under review
- Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)
   Regulations, 2011;
- d. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018; Not Applicable during the period under review
- e. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity)
  Regulations, 2021; Not Applicable during the period under review
- f. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; Not Applicable during the period under review
- g. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021; Not Applicable during the period under review
- h. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
- The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;
- j. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder to the extent of Regulation 76 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories Participants) Regulations, 2018;
- Securities and Exchange Board of India (Investor Protection and Education Fund) Regulations, 2009; Not Applicable during the period under review
- Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustee) Regulations, 1993 (in relation to obligations of Issuer Company) to the extent applicable; Not Applicable during the period under review

and circulars/guidelines issued thereunder;

And based on the above examination, we hereby report that, duringthe Review Period:

a. The listed entity has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued there under, except in respect of matters specified below:

S. No	Compliance Requirement (Regulations / circulars/ guidelines including specific clause)	Regula tion/ Circula r No.	De via tio ns	Action Taken by	Type of Action	Details of Violati on	Fine Amount (INRs.)	Observati ons/ Remarks of the Practicing Company Secretary	Manageme nt Response	Remarks
1						None				



**b.** The listed entity has taken the following actions to comply with the observations made in previous reports:

S. No.	Compliance Requirement (Regulations/ circulars/ guidelines including specific clause)	Regula tion/ Circula r No.	Devia tions	Action Taken by	Type of Action	Details of Violation	Fine Amount	Observations/ Remarks of the Practicing Company Secretary	Managem ent Response	Remarks
1.	Regulation 17 (1), SEBI (LODR) 2015	Reg- 17(1) Compo sition of Board of Directo		BSE Limited	Fine impose d	Non- Complia nce in the composit ion of Board of Directors of the Compan y for the Quarter ended June 2023	Non- Complian ce in the compositi on of Board of Directors of the Company for the Quarter ended June 2023	The Company has failed to comply with the requirements of Regulation 17 (1) of SEBI (LODR)2015 relating to the composition of Board of Directors for the quarter ended June 2023.	Waiver request application filed by the Company on 24.08.2023	Rectified by the Company
2.	Reg-18(1) SEBI (LODR) 2015	Reg- 18(1) - Audit Com mitte e		BSE Limite d	Fine impos ed	Non- Compli ance in the compos ition of Audit Commi ttee for the Quarte r ended June 2023	30000	The Company has failed to comply with the requirements of Regulation 18 (1) of SEBI (LODR)2015 relating to the composition of Audit committee for the quarter ended June 2023	Waiver request applicatio n filed by the Company on 24.08.202 3	Rectified by the Company



3.	Reg-19(1)/19(2)	Reg-	BSE	Fine	Non-	30000	The	Waiver	Rectified
	SEBI (LODR)	19(1)	Limite	impos	Compli		Company	request	by the
	2015	/19/2	d	ed	ance in		has-failed to	applicatio	Company
		)			the		comply with	n filed by	
		Nomi			compos		the	the	
	\	natio			ition of		requirements	Company	
		n and			Nomin		of Regulation	on	
		remu			ation		18 (1) of SEBI	24.08.202	
		nerat			and		(LODR)2015	3	
		ion			remune		relating to		•
		com			ration		the		
		mitte			Commi		composition		
		c			ttee for		of Audit		
					the		committee		
					Quarte		for the		
				14	rended		quarter		
					June		ended June		
					2023		2023		
4.	Regulation	Reg-	BSE	Fine	Late	10000	Fine was	Company	Penalty
٦٠.	23(9) SEBI	23(9)	Limite	impos	Submis	10000	imposed	has	Paid on
	(LODR) 2015	Finan	d	ed	sion of		upon the	submitte	27.02.202
	(LODN) 2013	cial		Cu	Related		company for	d the	4
		state			party		the late	report in	
		ment			Disclos		submission	PDF file	
		S-			ure for		of Related	instead of	
		Relat			Quarte		Party	XBRL	
		ed			r ended		Disclosure	XOIL	
		Party			Septem		for quarter		
		trans			ber		ended		
		actio			2023		September		
1		ns			LULU		2023 under		
		113					Regulation		
							23(9) SEBI		
36							(LODR) 2015		
							in XBRL		
							mode, for		
	1						which the		
							company has		
							paid the		
							penalty to		
							the exchange		
							on		
			AL I				27.02.2024.		

M.P. Nagar, Bhopal 462 011. Tel.: +91-755-421 8694. Mobile: 95225 62881 e-mail: pbacsbpl@gmail.com; piyush@dpaandassociates.com



5.	Reg-18(1) SEBI	Reg-	BSE	Fine	Non-	162000	Fine was	Waiver	Rectified by the
	(LODR) 2015	18(1)	Limite	impos	Compli		imposed upon the	request applicatio	Company
	Audit	Audit	d	ed	ance in		Company for	n filed by	Company
	Committee	Com			the compos		failure to	the	
	- (	mitte			ition of		comply with	Company	
	, -	е			Audit		the	on	
							requirements	27.02.202	
					Commi		of Regulation	4	
					ttee for		18 (1) of SEBI	4	•
					the Quarte		(LODR)2015		
					rended		relating to		
							the		
					Septem		composition		
					ber 2023		of the Audit		
	-8				2023		committee		
				4			for the		
				1			quarter		
							ended		
							September		
		Page 1					2023 for		
							which the		
							Company		
							has filed a		
							clarification		
				1			letter along		
							with waiver		
				1			request		
	1						application		
							on		
							27.02.2024		
							along with		
							the requisite		
							processing		
		1 1					fees. The		
		1 1					Company		
	E						has also filed		
				100			the Revised		
							Corporate		
							Governance		
							Report on		
							20.11.2023		
							by rectifying		
		-					the date of		



	appointment Mrs. Poonam Chouksey (Chairman & Managing Director and Member of Audit Committee) as 29.09.2018.	
None		

c. We hereby report that, during the review period the compliance status of the listed entity is appended as below:

S. No.	Particulars	(Yes/No/ NA)	Observations /Remarks by PCS*
1.	Secretarial Standards: The compliances of the listed entity are in accordance with the applicable Secretarial Standards (SS) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries India (ICSI),	Yes	
2.	<ul> <li>Adoption and timely updation of the Policies:         <ul> <li>All applicable policies under SEBI Regulations are adopted with the approval of board of directors of the listed entities.</li> <li>All the policies are in conformity with SEBI Regulations and have been reviewed &amp; updated on time, as per the regulations/circulars/guidelines issued by SEBI</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes	
3.	Maintenance and disclosures on Website:              The Listed entity is maintaining a functional website              Timely dissemination of the documents/ information under a separate section on the website              Web-links provided in annual corporate governance reports under Regulation 27(2) are accurate and specific which redirects to the relevant document(s)/ section of the website	Yes	
4.	Disqualification of Director:  None of the Director(s) of the Company is/are disqualified under Section 164 of Companies Act, 2013	Yes	- <del>1000</del> -0
5.	Details related to Subsidiaries of listed entities have been examined w.r.t.:	Yes	There are no material



	(a) Identification of material subsidiary companies (b) Disclosure requirement of material as well as other subsidiaries	4	subsidiaries of the listed entity
6.	Preservation of Documents:  The listed entity is preserving and maintaining records as prescribed under SEBI Regulations and disposal of records as per Policy of Preservation of Documents and Archival policy prescribed under SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015	Yes	
7.	Performance Evaluation: The listed entity has conducted performance evaluation of the Board, Independent Directors and the Committees at the start of every financial year/during the financial year as prescribed in SEBI Regulations.	Yes	•
8.	Related Party Transactions:  (a) The listed entity has obtained prior approval of Audit Committee for all related party transactions;	Yes	
	(b) The listed entity has provided detailed reasons along with confirmation whether the transactions were subsequently approved/ratified/rejected by the Audit Committee, in case no prior approval has been obtained.	NA	
9.	Disclosure of events or information: The listed entity has provided all the required disclosure(s) under Regulation 30 along with Schedule III of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 within the time limits prescribed thereunder	Yes	
10.	Prohibition of Insider Trading: The listed entity is in compliance with Regulation 3(5) & 3(6) SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015	Yes	
11.	Actions taken by SEBI or Stock Exchange(s), if any:  No action(s) has been taken against the listed entity/ its promoters/ directors/ subsidiaries either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges (including under the Standard Operating Procedures issued by SEBI through various circulars) under SEBI Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder except as provided under separate paragraph herein (**).	No	
12.	Resignation of statutory auditors from the listed entity or its material subsidiaries: In case of resignation of statutory auditor from the listed entity any of its material subsidiaries during the financial year, the listed entity and/ or its material subsidiary(ies) has/have complied with paragraph 6.1 and 6.2 of section V-Dof chapter V of the Master Circular on compliance with the Provisions of the LODR Regulations by listed entities.	NA	There were no such transactions during the review period



13.	Additional Non-compliances, if any:	No	
	No additional non-compliance observed for any SEBI		
	regulation/circular/guidance note etc.	-	

#### Assumptions & Limitation of scope and Review:

- Compliance of the applicable laws and ensuring the authenticity of documents and information furnished, are the responsibilities of the management of the listed entity.
- Our responsibility is to report based upon our examination of relevant documents and information. This is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion.
- We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial Records and Books of Accounts of the listed entity.
- 4. This Report is solely for the intended purpose of compliance in terms of Regulation 24A (2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the listed entity nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the listed entity.
- 5. It is the responsibility of the Company's management to maintain records and establish appropriate systems for ensuring compliance with applicable SEBI Regulations, circulars, and guidelines issued from time to time and to ensure the adequacy and operational effectiveness of such systems.
- The audit was conducted in accordance with the Guidance Note on Annual Secretarial Compliance
  Report issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI), involving such examinations
  and verifications as deemed necessary and adequate for the purpose.

For PIYUSH BINDAL & ASSOCIATES "Company Secretaries"

Place: Bhopal Date: 30.05.2025

> Piyush Bindal (Proprietor) M No. FCS 6749

> > CP. No. 7442

Peer Review Cert. No.: 922/2020 Firm's Registration No. S2012MP186400

UDIN: F006749G000508602